April 24, 2009 Via Overnight Delivery



2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 www.tminc.com

ECR

ADM CLK Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 RECEIVED-FPSC 09 APR 28 AM 8: 55 COMMISSION

)9000-07

Docket No. 090088-TI Name Change Replacement Tariff for Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC f/k/a NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions Company Code: TI530

Dear Ms. Cole:

Re:

Enclosed for filing, please find one (1) original and three (3) copies of a name change replacement tariff filed on behalf of Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC. This name change does not affect the rates, terms or conditions of services currently provided to the Company's customers. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of April 28, 2009.

On February 23, 2009 Verizon requested that the Commission change the certificate of public convenience and necessity held by NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions to reflect the Name Change to Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC, and also requested permission to replace Florida Tariff No. 1 with Florida Tariff No. 2 as a replacement tariff with all original pages. This was approved by the Division of Regulatory Compliance and the Office of the General Counsel and notification was sent to you in a memorandum dated March 26, 2009.

The following replacement tariff is included with this filing:

Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC Florida Tariff No. 2 replaces NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions Florida Tariff No. 1 in its entirety which is currently on file with the Commission.

Any questions you may have regarding this issue may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3002 or via email at <u>cwightman@tminc.com</u>.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose.

ginal tariff forwarded to RCP (salak. 550 SGA

03946 APR 28 8

**FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK** 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Office of Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission April 24, 2009 Page 2

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely, ' -l Connie Wightman Consultant CW/lw

cc: Cheryl Powers
File: VES - FL - Transmittal Letter and Tariff Title Page only.
TMS: FLo0901
VLD: N09-38